IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:)
APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL)
MEMBERS TO THE COMMITTEE ON)
IMPROVING JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT)
AND PROCESSING OF PROBATE)
COURT MATTERS)

Administrative Order <u>No. 2010 - 56</u> (Amending Administrative Order No. 2010-52)

On April 30, 2010, via Administrative Order No. 2010-52, Chief Justice Rebecca White Berch established the Committee on Improving Judicial Oversight and Processing of Probate Court Matters and appointed members to the Committee. Administrative Order No. 2010-52 specifies that the Chief Justice may appoint additional members to the committee.

Therefore, pursuant to Article VI, Section 3, of the Arizona Constitution,

IT IS ORDERED appointing Denice Shepherd as a licensed fiduciary/attorney member, and Faustina Dannenfelfer, as an Adult Protective Services representative, to this committee.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED adopting the attached "Appendix A," replacing the original membership list adopted by Administrative Order No. 2010-52.

Dated this 12th day of May, 2010.

REBECCA WHITE BERCH Chief Justice

APPENDIX "A" MEMBERSHIP

The Honorable Ann A. Scott Timmer, Chair *Chief Judge, Arizona Court of Appeals, Div. 1* Phoenix

The Honorable Julia Connors Commissioner, Probate Division Superior Court in Pima County Tucson

The Honorable Gary Donahoe Superior Court in Maricopa County Phoenix

The Honorable Charles Harrington *Presiding Judge, Probate Bench Superior Court in Pima County* Tucson

The Honorable David L. Mackey Superior Court in Yavapai County Prescott

The Honorable Rosa Mroz Superior Court in Maricopa County Phoenix

The Honorable Robert D. Myers (Retired) *Public/Attorney Member* Phoenix

The Honorable William J. O'Neil Superior Court in Pinal County Florence

Diana Clarke *Probate Court Counsel Superior Court in Maricopa County* Phoenix

Faustina Dannenfelfer *Program Administrator for Adult Protective Services* Phoenix John R. Evans Attorney/Representative of the Attorney General's Office Tucson

Beverly Frame Superior Court Clerks' Association Representative Yuma

Pamela Johnston *Licensed Fiduciary* Sun City

Jay M. Polk Attorney / State Bar Representative Phoenix

Sherry Reed Navajo County Public Fiduciary Holbrook

Catherine Robbins Mohave County Public Fiduciary Kingman

Jacob Schmitt Child Welfare Program Administrator Phoenix

Denice Shepherd *Licensed Fiduciary/Attorney* Tucson

Sylvia Stevens AARP Representative Mesa